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IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI’I  

        ICA Nos. CAAP-16-0000162,  CAAP-16-0000163,  CAAP-18-0000584 

 

 

JASON HESTER                          

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim 

Defendants-Appellees 

 

 vs. 

 

LEONARD G. HOROWITZ 

Defendant/Counterclaimant –

Appellant 

 

   ) Civ. Nos. 05-1-0196; 14-1-0304; 17-1-0407 

) THIRD CIRCUIT COURT 
) Appeal of Fifth Amended    

) Final Judgment (Vacated jury award; fees  

) and costs in assumpsit) 

) 

) APPELLANT’S RULE 40 MOTION FOR  

) RECONSIDERATION [HRAP Rule 40(b)(4)];  

) MEMORANDUM ON MOTION; APPENDIX;  

) EXHIBITS “1” thru “6”;  

) DECLARATION OF COUNSEL; 

) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

  

APPELLANT’S RULE 40 MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

 

COMES NOW Defendant/Counterclaimant-Appellant LEONARD G. HOROWITZ by pro se filing 

of the captioned Motion, appearing exclusively here in the “0407/0584” case to move this Court to 

reconsider five (5) substantive errors in its MEMORANDUM OPINION (“MO”) filed May 2, 2019 

that overlook its own ruling(s), case law, statutes, Rules of Civil and Appellate Procedure (HRCP and 

HRAP), professional ethics, and substantial evidence in the Record on Appeal. (Exhibit 1) 

 The first error overlooks HRAP Rule 10 having been satisfied by the Court’s record, as 

corroborated by Judge Foley on June 27, 2016. (Exhibit 2) The MO erroneously implies on p. 7 that 

the Appellant precluded the Court from having ‘sufficient evidence’ to adjudge the Appellee’s 

UNTIMELY HRCP Rule 50a MOTION ERROR, because the Appellant failed to make a HRAP 

Rule 10 transcript request. This nonsensical ‘misapprehension’ deprives Horowitz of his $200,000 

jury award. Rule 10 makes crystal-clear that only records that the appellant deems necessary that are 

“not already on file in the appeal” should be ordered from the clerk.  As Judge Foley’s ruling 

shows, (Exhibit 2) transcripts were not to be imposed because sufficient records were already cited 

and provided by the Appellants in their June 5, 2016 filing of “Opposition to . . . Motion to Compel 

Appellants to Order Transcripts . . .” (Exhibit 3) Therefore, the Court erroneously “waived” the 

Appellants’ first error by falsely imposing a ‘sufficiency of evidence’ impasse. The Court’s 
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reprimand stated, “It is the responsibility of each appellant ‘to provide a record, as defined in Rule 

10 of’” the HRAP, “that is sufficient to review the points asserted and to pursue appropriate 

proceedings in the court or agency appealed from to correct any omission.”  And based on 

erroneously overlooking the absolutely-certain untimeliness of Lee’s Rule 50a motion, the Court 

abused its discretion (MO, p. 8.) by erroneously opining “Horowitz and RBOD’s first point of error 

in the Judicial Foreclosure Action is deemed waived.”  

The second error regards Hester’s falsely-presumed and permitted standing in these cases. This 

misapprehension overlooking the ‘crime-fraud exception’ with fraud ruled against the Appellee in the 

foreclosure action condemns each of the consolidated cases. This error contradicts the case law cited 

by the Court in its MO, p. 8. Here, the Court opines, “As to Horowitz and RBOD’s contentions 

regarding the validity of the assignment of the subject mortgage from Lee to Revitalize, our case law 

makes clear that, in a judicial foreclosure, borrowers do not have standing to challenge the validity of 

an assignment of their loans because they are not parties to the agreement.” Id. “As such, Horowitz 

and RBOD’s challenge to Hester’s standing is without merit.” This error taints both judicial and non-

judicial actions remanded. This error overlooks the ‘crime-fraud exception’ made known in, inter alia, 

U.S. Bank N.A. v. Mattos, 140 Hawai’I 26,35,398 P.3d 615, 624 (2017).  This erroneous ruling 

overlooks the ‘void vs. voidable’ exception to the ‘majority opinion’ on standing to challenge the 

fraudulent Assignments of Horowitz’s Mortgage and Notes. 

To commit this error, the Court overlooked substantial irrefutable uncontroverted evidence 

proving the subject Assignments from Lee to Hester’s predecessor “Revitalize” were all void ab 

initio, not simply voidable. This Court cannot in good faith overlook the fact that Revitalize did not 

even legally exist until two weeks after the Mortgage and Note Assignments were made, thus 

voiding the Assignments. “When a corporation has been legally formed, it has an ‘existence as a 

separate and distinct entity.’ Evanston Ins. Co. v. Luko, 783 P. 2d 293 - Haw: Intermediate Court of 

Appeals 1989.  “[T]he interest in the loan was never validly assigned to the foreclosing party, because 

the assigning entity was dissolved [i.e., not legally existing] prior to executing the assignment. Lizza 

v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co., 1 F. Supp. 3d 1106, 1113 - Dist. Court, D. Hawaii 2014.  

These errors encourage fraud committed by Hester’s previously Disciplined lawyer, Paul J. Sulla, 

Jr., depriving Horowitz’s equal rights to due process. Error 2 deprives Horowitz’s standing to confront 

his actual accuser, Sulla. Error 2 indemnifies or safe-harbors Sulla and Hester against liability for real 

property conversion. This indiscretion conceals Sulla’s Revitalize as a corporate-fiction used in Sulla’s 

scheme to acquire Horowitz’s money and Property. Horowitz’s dispossession has been aided-and-

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=9477719781118588152&q=Deutsche+Bank+Natl.+Trust+Co.,+2013+WL+2367834&hl=en&as_sdt=4,142
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=9477719781118588152&q=Deutsche+Bank+Natl.+Trust+Co.,+2013+WL+2367834&hl=en&as_sdt=4,142
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abetted by Sulla’s subsequent incorporation (“HHLLC”) now on title as the owner of the Property. 

“[T]he transferee corporation may be held liable for the debts and liabilities of the transferor corporation 

when:--the transaction was fraudulent;— some of the elements of a purchase in good faith were lacking, 

as where the transfer was without consideration and the creditors of the transferor were not provided 

for.” 19 Am.Jur.2d Corporations § 2704-5 at 513-15 (1986). The Court’s MO rules this in vacating the 

0304 summary judgment. “The transferee corporation was a mere continuation or reincarnation of the 

old [plaintiff, Lee, who committed fraud]. The MO vacates the 0304 court’s summary disposition, voids 

Sulla’s non-judicial transaction, but overlooks substantive elements of fraud and crime. Thus, the MO 

erroneously deprives Horowitz of his rightful standing to oppose this fraud and crime; while erroneously 

presuming and affirming Hester’s unlawful standing as an alleged ‘sham plaintiff’ contrived by Sulla to 

conceal Sulla’s conflicting interests and indemnify Sulla from discovery and liability.  

The third error overlooks the Court’s own case law pursuant to Wells Fargo Bank, National 

Association v. Detol, 144 Hawai‘i 60 434 P.3d 1255  (2019). The res judicata preclusion is applicable 

under the circumstances existing in the 0304 Quiet Title case. (Because defendants appealed the 

foreclosure judgment they had standing to raise res judicata preclusion. Id) Monetary default on the 

Mortgage was falsely claimed by Appellee in both 0196 and 0304 cases. The forth error results 

from the MO falsely stating (p. 20), Sulla’s “Disqualification Order apparently issued by the U.S. 

District Court in a prior quiet title action, which Horowitz contends warranted sanctions . . .” Sulla’s 

Disqualification occurred in the instant 0304 case following removal to the federal court.  The fifth 

error stems from the MO falsely identifying the “Foreclosing Mortgagee” as “John Hester.”  

This Court thrice denied joining Sulla by overlooking Rule 19 and Sulla's alter egos, by overlooking 

the aforementioned facts, overlooking case law and statutes too. The Court’s remands, thus, heavily 

prejudice Horowitz et. al. by erroneously concealing, safe-harboring, and granting Sulla license to 

continue covertly defying ethics rules, overlooking his Disqualification, neglecting his real party 

interest now in possession of the Property, and continuing these prejudicial prosecutions/persecutions 

to gain Horowitz’s attrition, as further detailed in the attached Memorandum.  

This Motion is filed under Rule 40 of the Hawai’i Rules of Appellate Procedure (HRAP) in the 

public’s interest, for justice and accuracy of the Record, and for pending civil and criminal actions.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated: Honolulu, HI, May 12, 2019 

 

     __/s/ Leonard G. Horowitz__________________ 

     LEONARD G. HOROWITZ, Appellant-Defendant pro se. 

     Exclusive appearance in 0407/0584 re: consolidated cases. 
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APPELLANT’S RULE 40 MEMORANDUM ON MOTION TO RECONSIDER 

 

GRAVE ERRORS in the honorable Court’s Memorandum Opinion (“MO”; Exhibit 1) filed May 2, 

2019, violate the substantial rights of the petitioner, prejudice the Appellant, cause injustice, and 

compound damage to the Appellant, society, and the judiciary, due to erroneous statements 

overlooking “the reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record;” thus issuing 

arbitrary, capricious opinions “characterized by abuse of discretion or clearly unwarranted exercise of 

discretion” for which the attached Hawaii Rules of Appellate Procedure (HRAP) Rule 40 Motion is 

appropriate to remedy this injustice by moving for correction before remand to the lower courts where 

damage would escalate. HRS § 91-14(g) (1993) 

A. Summary of Errors: Overlooked or misapprehended points of law or fact 
 

Error 1.  The MO (p. 7) erroneously concludes that since the Appellants did not order any 

transcripts in pursuant to Rule 10, Horowitz “waived” his right to: (a) contest the 

erroneous deprivation of his $200,000 jury award granted to compensate him for being 

defrauded in the sale of the subject Property; and (b) oppose the deprivation of procedural 

due process by the lower court arbitrarily and capriciously vacating that award long after 

the Final Judgment(s) had been issued, foreclosure had been denied, and the Mortgage and 

Notes had been fully paid terminating the contracts, defying HRCP Rule 50a. 
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The MO concludes arbitrarily and capriciously on page 7, “Based on the foregoing, Horowitz 

and RBOD’s first point of error in the Judicial Foreclosure Action is deemed waived,” because 

the Appellants failed to order a transcript pursuant to Rule 10. (MO p. 8.)    

 To the contrary, this arbitrary and capricious conclusion implies the courts’ rules can be 

overlooked and misapprehended on a whim. This MO misapprehends the clear language of 

HRAP Rule 10 that makes transcript ordering optional, not mandatory; providing feeble 

justification for overlooking the substantial probative evidence provided by the Appellants that 

any reasonable fact finder would find adequate without transcripts, as Judge Foley did by 

denying this imposed Rule 1 violation. 

 More substantively, the MO overlooks: (a) the complete absence of any reference in the 

whole record of any Rule 50a motion having been made timely. The record shows the Plaintiff 

filed multiple untimely motions, each denied by the court. Most convincingly, the Appellants 

own untimely MJML filing of March 11, 2008 states the Plaintiff-Appellee’s violation of the 

Rule 50(a) in question. “Plaintiff’s counsel Dan O’Phelan asked the Judge (at a sidebar) why the 

counterclaim for fraud and misrepresentation was in the Special Verdict Form.” O’Phelan 

modified and accepted that form before trial. (ROA 0196, Part 2, pp. 276-277.) Counsel alleged, 

“This caught Dan O’Phelan off guard as he was preparing to give his closing argument to the 

Jury.” (OB 162 case, p. 19, citing ROA Part 2, Doc. No. 209, p 496 – 503. See: O’Phelan’s 

statements on 494-495.) This statement irrefutably proves no timely Rule 50a motion was 

made, since Rule 50 states clearly that the MJML must be made “before submission of the case 

to the jury,” and the “party has been fully heard on an issue.” Neither of these requisites existed, 

nor was the motion itself made until weeks after the verdict. Moreover, even considering these 

facts in a light most favorable to the Appellee, O’Phelan’s question “at the sidebar” occurred 

before testimony was complete and the jury retired. This does not comport with Rule 50 

requirements.  

 In conclusion, there is no reasonable justification for ordering any oral transcript. The 

Court cannot reasonably justify its arbitrary and capricious deprivation of procedural due process 

by red-herring diversion to an unnecessary valueless transcript void of any substantive argument. 

This MO imposition upon Horowitz gives a clear ‘impression of impropriety’ to deprive the 

Appellant of his $200,000 jury award, deny his requested fees and costs in assumpsit, and 

continue to deprive Horowitz, et. al. of a final, efficient, equitable, and just disposition of the 

0196 case in accordance with HRCP Rule 1. (This is consistent with “malicious prosecution.”) 



 3 

Error 2.  The MO (p. 8) overlooks substantial evidence and its own case law to conclude 

Horowitz’s contention “that Hester lacks standing” is “without merit.” 

 

The MO (p.8) overlooks the ‘crime-fraud’ exception to the majority holdings in U.S. 

Bank N.A. v. Mattos, 140 Hawai’I 26,35,398 P.3d 615, 624 (2017), and U.S. Bank. Nat. Ass’n v. 

Salvacion, 134 Hawai’I 170, 174-75, 338 P. 3d 1185, 1189-90 (App. 2014) to conclude erroneously 

that Horowitz’s contention “that Hester lacks standing” is “without merit.”  

To the contrary. Where an assignment of a mortgage and note is void, not simply voidable, 

such as when fraud or crime impacts the attorney-client privilege, then the exception vacates the 

presumed preclusion of the Mortgagor’s standing to contest the Assignment(s). Id. In the case at bar, 

the Assignments impacting the validity of the Appellee’s standing to bring a non-judicial foreclosure, 

quit title action, or ‘stand in the shoes’ of Mortgagee Lee, is undoubtedly void, because the 

transferee—“Revitalize”—did not legally exist at the time of the Assignments. Worse than this, as a 

threshold matter, the Mortgage and Note had already been paid off at the time of the Assignments. 

That means the contracts were void, not simply their Assignments. (OB 0196/162, p. 3; ROA Part 2, 

Doc. No. 353, p. 3033, ¶ 4). This exception permits the borrower/homeowner (Horowitz in this case) 

to have legal standing to contest the validity of the void Assignments in all three consolidated cases. 

 

Error 3.  The MO (p. 11) overlooks the error and conflict the Court generates by falsely 

stating “this case is not precluded by the doctrine of res judicata.” 

 

The MO (p. 11) erroneously distinguishes the judicial foreclosure and Quiet Title Action to 

dismiss the Appellants res judicata argument, holding that “the claim decided in the original suit 

is identical with the one presented in the action in question.” [Emphasis by the Court.] This is 

false. The MO itself makes known the overlooked contradictory facts: (1) Page 5 erroneously 

states, “the original mortgagee Lee asserted six causes of action against all defendants relating to 

a number of alleged non-monetary breaches . . .” That statement is controverted by the 

overlooked predicate act underlying Claim 5 for “conspiracy” to deprive Lee monetarily. Lee 

claimed monetary default on the Mortgage by Horowitz as part of an alleged conspiracy. Lee 

claimed Philip Maise—Lee’s previously-defrauded buyer and judgment creditor—gained the 

Mortgage payments by “conspiracy.” The MO’s Footnote 11, states this: Lee claimed that 

Horowitz “conspired with Maise to unlawfully deprive Lee of his receipt of mortgage 

payments. . . .” Accordingly, the claim of “monetary default” was the same in each case 

justifying res judicata claim preclusion contrary to the MO’s conclusion. “Under the doctrine of 

res judicata, challenges to Respondent’s standing were subsumed under the foreclosure 

judgment, which had [become] final and binding.” Wells Fargo Bank, National Association v. 
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Detol, 144 Hawai‘i 60 434 P.3d 1255  (2019). Therefore, Hester has no standing in any of these 

cases, as Horowitz has been arguing all along. To assert otherwise, as this Court has done, 

conflicts with this Court’s discussion and ruling against Detol for failing to file an appeal to 

contest the foreclosure, unlike Horowitz et. al. (Id.) These overlooked facts and case law justifies 

reconsideration under HRAP Rule 40 and HRS § 91-14(g) (1993) for “unlawful procedure, . .  

[a]ffected by other error of law; [and] . . .Clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative, and 

substantial evidence on the whole record.” 

 

Error 4.  The MO (p. 20) overlooks or misapprehends that Sulla’s Disqualification occurred 

in this Quiet Title (0304/163) action; and falsely states the “Disqualification Order [was] 

apparently issued by the U.S. District Court in a prior quiet title action.”  

 

The Court falsely argues on p. 20 to dismiss Horowitz’s motion for sanctions and opposition to 

prejudicial proceedings (in all three cases) by writing, “Sulla’s representation of Hester was in 

contravention of a Disqualification Order apparently issued by the U.S. District Court in a prior 

quiet title action, . . .”) In fact, Sulla’s Disqualification was issued IN THIS QUIET TITLE 

ACTION following removal to federal court. This fourth error is “characterized by abuse of 

discretion or clearly unwarranted exercise of discretion,” HRS § 91-14(g) (1993).  

 This ‘misapprehension’ is blatant, substantial, and damaging as it prejudices the 

Appellants’ capacity to obtain justice and compensation for damages following remand against a 

judgment-proof ‘sham plaintiff’ Hester, while ‘phantom plaintiff’ ‘proper party’ Sulla remains 

concealed with his corporate fictions veiled.  The MO (p. 19) stonewalls Horowitz on this issue of 

performing an “‘inquiry reasonable’ into Hester’s counsel Sulla” by stating, “Horowitz relies on 

numerous unsubstantiated and irrelevant facts that are unsupported by the record, and which 

provide no basis for this court to review any purported error. . .” The Court’s nonfeasance 

pursuant to this constructive notice compounds impressions of impropriety in these proceedings. 

The MO vicariously (seemingly purposefully) conceals the truth about Sulla backed by 

substantial probative evidence in the Judicially Noticed public records. The MO statement 

excuses and protects Sulla—the Foreclosing Mortgagee’s exclusive affiant. The gravity in this 

falsity enables the yet-to-be-joined ‘proper plaintiff’ Sulla to further litigate these matters under a 

cloak that defies HRPC candor Rule 3.3 and Rule 1.2(d) that states “A lawyer shall not counsel a 

client to engage, or assist a client, in conduct that the lawyer knows is criminal or fraudulent.” 

The Court’s MO (p. 14) vicariously reveals this violation, acknowledging “Hester” was an ‘inside 

bidder’ who failed “to establish that the non-judicial foreclosure was conducted in . . . good faith, 
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and to demonstrate that an adequate price was procured for the property.” The Court conceals 

Sulla acted as the auctioneer at the ‘mock auction’ and directed Hester’s bidding. 

 Consequently, the Court’s MO records the Court’s ‘impression of impropriety’ and 

conflicting interest in unreasonably safe-harboring Sulla and concealing substantial probative 

evidence of Sulla’s alleged racketeering enterprise that currently possesses Horowitz’s Property.  

   

Error 5. The MO (p. 13) falsely named ‘John Hester’ as the bidding mortgagee for 

Revitalize when Sulla administered the bidding and was the exclusive affiant verifying the 

“Mortgagee’s Affidavit of Foreclosure Under Power of Sale” begging to pierce the fictions 

 

The MO (p. 13) overlooks Plaintiff Jason Hester’s name and subordinate role in the alleged fraud 

and crime. The MO conceals Sulla’s name and involvement, and gives a false identity of “John 

Hester” as the implied exclusive agent conducting the defective non-judicial foreclosure. 

B. Standards of Review  

See Appendix section for relevant parts of rules of the courts, including HRCP Rule 1, 

Rule 19, and Rule 50, and HRAP Rules 10 and 40, along with HRS § 91-14(g) (1993). 
 

C. Relevant facts in procedural history 
 

1. The $200,000 jury award vacated erroneously upon Plaintiff’s untimely Rule 50a MJML 

On April 16, 2008, during hearing on “Plaintiff’s Motion For Judgment As a Matter of 

Law or Alternatively New Trial on Issue of Defendant’s 7-6-06 Counterclaim for Fraud Etc.” 

Judge Ibarra recorded in the Hearing Minutes (Exhibit 3), “CARROLL REQUESTS MOTION 

BE DENIED, MAISE HAS FILED HIS OBJECTION IN WRITING AND HAS NOTHING 

FURTHER TO ADD. ‘COURT DENIED MOTION, THERE IS NO AUTHORITY, FURTHER 

MORE, A JURY’S VERDICT SHALL NOT BE IMPEACHED, THE JURY WAS POLLED.” 

On July 22, 2008, the Final Judgment was issued in that 0196/162 case. The Appellants 

prevailed with judicial foreclosure being denied. The jury awarded the Appellants $200,000 in 

damages to compensate Horowitz et. al. for Seller Lee’s fraud and misrepresentation in the sale. 

(OB, p. 4) This ruling that Ibarra stated three months earlier, “SHALL NOT BE IMPEACHED” 

was upheld by the Ibarra court on May 8, 2008, in “Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Alter 

Amend Judgment. (ROA, 0196/162 case, Doc. 237) 

On February 23, 2009, the 0196 court issued an Amended Final Judgment retaining the 

$200,000 jury award, and a week later, on February 27, 2009, Appellants Horowitz and RBOD 
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made a “final balloon payment” of $154,204.13 to terminate the Mortgage contract and dispose 

of the case as ordered by the court. That “balloon payment” took into account the credit for the 

$200,000 damages award that had not been vacated at that time. (OB, p. 12) 

On April 27, 2009, Judge Ibarra issued his “Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Alter or 

Amend the Amended Final Judgment Filed February 23, 2009” retaining again the $200,000 jury 

award. (0196 case ROA, Doc. No. 330) (Exhibit 5) 

Two weeks later, on May 15, 2009, Lee transferred the paid Mortgage and Note to a not-

yet-legally-formed “Revitalize” “church;” and on May 26 and May 28, 2009, Sulla, and not 

Mortgagee Lee, incorporated this entity by faxing (i.e., wiring) a set of “altered” and forged 

Articles of Incorporation with the State. (See 0196/162 OB, p. 15, footnote 18.) It appears that 

Sulla exclusively prepared, filed by wire, and subsequently mailed the forged, altered, and 

therefore void Articles more than eleven days untimely—after the Assignments were made by 

purportedly Lee, who was dying in Arizona at that time. (Exhibit 6) 

To evade releasing the Mortgage, retain interest in the Property, and retaliate against 

Horowitz’s victory in the 0196 case, on May 15, 2009, presumably Lee, assisted by Sulla, 

violated HRS § 651-C fraudulent transfer law by Assigning the Mortgage and Notes to the not-

yet-legally-formed “Revitalize” corporation. (See OB, p. 15, footnote 18.)  

Despite Horowitz et. al.’s videotaped protests, objections, and hiring attorney Gary Dubin 

to enjoin Sulla’s non-judicial foreclosure, on April 20, 2010, Sulla acted as auctioneer, 

Revitalize’s attorney, and Hester’s bidding director, and together they invalidly ‘sold’ the 

Property to Revitalize, with “insider” Hester acting as the highest bidder. 

More recently, in this appeal, on June 5, 2016, the Appellants filed “Appellants’ 

Opposition to Appellee Jason Hester’s Motion to Compel Appellants to Order Transcripts 

Requested in Appellee’s Designation of Additional Parts of the Transcript to be Included on 

Appeal.” In that pleading (attached as Exhibit 4, on pg. 2) the Appellants pled there is “a total 

absence in the written record of a HRCP Rule 50(a) MJML having been made prior to 

submission of the case to the jury, and in light of un-refuted specific evidence in the record that 

such a motion was in fact not made[,] Appellants Horowitz-RBOD likewise oppose Appellee 

Hester’s request for transcripts to be ordered by Appellants . . .” 

This June 5, 2016, filing added, under the heading “Re: HRCP Rule 50(a) Motion for 

Judgment as a Matter of Law”: “If there were any evidence that original Plaintiff Lee in fact 

made a HRCP Rule 50(a) MJML prior to submission of the case to the jury, Appellants would 
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not have raised this argument and point of error. There is also no evidence that council for 

Plaintiff Lee, who was the Plaintiff during the trial and at the time of the April 16, 2008 hearing, 

[filed anything showing] that a pre-jury submission MJML was made.  

“Contrariwise, Appellants’ Counsel’s Opposition to original Plaintiff Lee’s MJML pointed 

out no MJML was made before submission of the case to the jury.1  

The Appellants’ Counsel concluded: (pg. 5) “There is no reasonable basis for inclusion 

of the transcripts . . . to respond to the . . . arguments relating to compliance with HRCP 50(a) 

prior to submission of the case to the jury . . .” (Exhibit 4) Moreover, as Exhibit 3 and the 

record as a whole evidences, there is no valid reason for Ibarra to have vacated the $200,000 jury 

award after rejecting the Appellee’s arguments on April 16, 2008 by recording in the Minutes, 

“A JURY’S VERDICT SHALL NOT BE IMPEACHED.” 

On August 25, 2016, the Appellants filed their Opening Brief (OB) that details, date-by-

date and filing-by-filing that no timely MJML was ever made by Lee or his attorneys. The OB 

summarily concludes on pg. 21, paragraph 15: “[T]he Circuit Court granted Plaintiff-Appellee’s 

post judgment HRCP Rule 50 MJML despite Plaintiff’s failure to comply with HRCP Rule 50(a)(2) 

providing that “Motions for judgment as a matter of law may be made any time before submission 

of the case to the jury.” Subsequently, Lee also “failed to comply with HRCP Rule 50(b) 

“Renewing Motion for Judgment After Trial” which allows for renewal of a MJML only where the 

matter was referred to the jury subject to a pending MJML made at the close of all the evidence.” 

Also pursuant to that August 25, 2016 filing, the Appellants’ OB objected to Hester’s 

erroneously presumed standing to represent Mortgagee Lee in both judicial and non-judicial 

foreclosure actions. The OB argued far beyond Hester’s presumed kinship to Lee. On page 22  of 

                                                 
1 More specifically, the Appellants’ opposition detailed substantive evidence on this untimely MJML matter: 

• There is no reference in Plaintiff Lee’s post-verdict MJML motion dated March 11, 2009 (which was 

later submitted as a post-judgment motion), to having made the required HRCP Rule 50(a) pre jury 

submission MJML4; 
• Appellants Horowitz-RBODs Opposition entitled ‘Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion 

for Judgment as a Matter of Law or Alternatively New Trial on Issue of Defendants’ July 6th, 2006 

Counterclaim for Fraud and Misrepresentation, Filed on March 11, 2008,’ which opposition was filed 

on March 24, 2008, pointed out that Plaintiff Lee did not comply with the HRCP Rule 50(a) 

requirement ‘The procedural requirements of this particular rule [Rule 50(a)] are not only not met but 

they are not even mentioned in the body of his motion and memorandum’.5 

• The Circuit Court’s Order in response to original Plaintiff Lee’s post-verdict/post judgment MJML 

makes no reference to the required MJML motion having been made before the February 21, 2008 

jury verdict was announced.6 (See Exhibit 4) 
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the OB, fraud and crime is alleged thusly: “[T]he assignment of the subject mortgage to 

[Revitalize]; which assignment was later determined to have been made prior to the incorporation 

of [Revitalize], and which incorporation documents contained one or more unauthentic signatures 

and unauthentic dates. . . .” was invalid, thus void. 

 

2. The Invalid Substitution of Revitalize and Hester for Lee Administered by Sulla 

The OB also pled that no reasonable person would have known to object to Sulla’s 

filing for Lee’s substitution by GOB/Revitalize and/or Hester. The OB stated on page 31 under 

the subheading RELEVANT FACTS: 

Plaintiff Lee died on June 27, 2009. ROA Part 2, Doc. No. 325B at 677-(685)-710 

The Court granted Plaintiff’s Application for Substitution on August 9, 2009. 

Exhibit 17. The July 2009, Application for Substitution of Plaintiff Lee by Substitute 

Plaintiff Jason Hester was solely supported by Attorney Paul Sulla’s Declaration . . .  

 

On January 8, 2017, the Appellants filed their Reply Brief (RB) defending the 

aforementioned points-of-error. It stated (on p. 1) that “contrary to Appellee’s position, AB 

17, [and the instant Court’s presumption of Hester’s standing] there was no reason for 

Horowitz to challenge GOB/Overseer Hester’s standing at the time Attorney Paul J. Sulla, 

Jr. (“Sulla”) filed the July 16, 2009 non-hearing Motion for Substitution to substitute GOB/ 

Overseer Hester for original seller-mortgagee Cecil Loran Lee (Lee). Record on Appeal 

(“ROA”) V2 Doc 325B: 2205-2207, (Exhibit 1)(“Ex”) . . .  When that Substitution Motion 

was made, the litigation was concluded, the status of the case was foreclosure denied, the 

award of $200,000 damages to Horowitz was in place, and the Court had denied all of 

Appellee’s various motions and other submissions seeking to vacate the damages award. 

OB 15-17, 22 The non-hearing motion for substitution was summarily granted on August 9, 

2009. OB 16 ROA V3 Doc 371:358. (Ex 2) It was instead while this case languished on 

appeal that the “red flags” about Substitute Plaintiff GOB/Overseer Hester’s standing and 

the irregularities became apparent, and were brought to the Court’s attention. OB17, 31-32, 

ROA V2 Doc 347 p 2652, 2658, V3 Doc 379:730” 

 

3. The OB’s objections to Hester’s substitution, standing and Sulla’s defense. The 0196/162 

OB provided substantial opposition to Hester’s standing and Sulla’s Answering Brief.2 

                                                 
2 The Appellee argued “to replace the standing issue with “Whether the Trial Court correctly 

found credible evidence which is of sufficient quality and probative value to enable a person of 

reasonable caution to support a conclusion to support the finding that Revitalize was entitled to be 
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4. The Appellant’s Reply Brief (“RB”) detailed opposition to the void Assignments of the 

Mortgage and Note to Revitalize that void Hester’s standing and non-judicial foreclosure.3 

 

In the 00196/162 RB (p. 4), the Appellants pled: “[I]n a judicial foreclosure, when an assignment 

is challenged as void, the assignee mortgagee must establish standing to foreclose by way of a 

proper assignment of the mortgage and as holder of the promissory note with proper 

endorsements, and that assignee standing may be challenged by the mortgagor. Lizza v. Deutsche 

Bank Nat. Trust Co. 1 F.Supp. 1106, 1117 (D. Haw. 2014) In contrast, the cases cited by 

Appellee, AB at 35, are not controlling given that in the facts in those cases the challenging party 

did not provide any credible evidence of a void assignment so as to trigger consideration of the 

exception to the general rule that a borrower is not able to challenge an assignment. See e.g. 

Salvacion case, Op. cit. [Emphasis added.] 

D. Argument 
 

Error I: The MO overlooks HRAP Rule 10, and the substantial, sufficient, reliable probative 

evidence filed proving no timely MJML was made to justify vacating the Appellant’s $200,000 

jury award in defiance of the Rule 50(a) requirement and procedural due process. 

 

The first error overlooks HRAP Rule 10 having been satisfied by the Court’s record. The MO 

(p. 7) erroneously implies that the Appellant precluded the Court from having ‘sufficient evidence’ 

to adjudge the HRCP Rule 50a error, because the Appellant failed to make a HRAP Rule 10 

                                                                                                                                                             
substituted.” AB 17. This argument is without merit. The Motion for Substitution on its face appeared 

adequate to presume a good faith substitution. This Motion for Substitution (AB 16 Exhibit VIII) was 

supported by Attorney Sulla’s declaring: 1) Jason Hester is the nephew of mortgagee Lee (however this 

representation of kinship was later determined to be false) OB 15 (ROA V2, Doc 353, p. 3033 ¶ 6; p. 

3037 ¶18, and Ex18, pp. 3219-3231); 2) That the corporate non-profit GOB was formed on May 8, 2009, 

and its Articles of Incorporation were filed with the State in two parts on May 26, 2009 and May 28, 2009 

(however it was later determined the date on the May 28, 2009 signature page was altered and one or both 

signatures were “unauthentic”) OB 15, 30-32 ROA V3, Doc 379:734, ftnt 4, Ex 9, pp. 815-16); and, 3) 

That the Mortgage and Promissory Note were assigned to GOB on May 15, 2009 along with 

accompanying assignment documents (although the assignment of the note refers to a promissory note 

there has been no evidence that GOB Overseer Hester is the holder of the properly endorsed Note). ROA 

in its entirety. Horowitz as a party unaware of the deception upon which the substitution was based when 

the Motion for Substitution was filed, should not be charged with failing to challenge the substitution at 

that time. See Santiago v Tanaka 137 Haw 137, 153, 366 P.3d 612, 628 (January 2016) (failure to 

disclose a deception should not be held against the party deceived). [Emphasis added.] 

 
3  
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transcript request. This error misrepresents Rule 10, unjustly and inefficiently delays and multiplies 

proceedings, overlooks the adequacy of the substantial probative evidence provided in the record as 

a whole, deprives Horowitz of his $200,000 jury award, and violates HRCP Rule 1 by encouraging 

malicious prosecution.The MO unreasonably, arbitrarily, and capriciously remands “upon unlawful 

procedure” in violation of HRCP Rule 50. Id. “Procedural due process protects . . . against a 

deprivation of liberty or property interests. . . . if liberty or property is deprived." International 

Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. Hawaiian Telephone Co., 68 Haw. 316, 332, 713 P.2d 943, 

956 (1986). 

The MO (p. 7) capriciously and damagingly misrepresents HRAP Rule 10 that clearly 

states, “When an appellant desires to raise any point on appeal that requires consideration of the 

oral proceedings” only then are transcripts required. This is not the case at bar in which Horowitz 

et. al. determined that substantial evidence existed in the written filings to prove the simple fact 

that no timely Rule 50 motion had been made. 

Rule 10 also makes clear that only records that the appellant deems necessary that are 

“not already on file in the appea”l should be ordered from the clerk.  As Judge Foley had 

properly ruled,4 (Exhibit 2) transcripts were not to be imposed in this instance because sufficient 

records were already cited for the Rule 50 argument. They were obviously provided by the 

Appellants in their June 5, 2016, filing of “Appellants’ Opposition to Appellee Jason Hester’s 

Motion to Compel Appellants to Order Transcripts Requested in Appellee’s Designation . . .” 

(Exhibit 4) overlooked by the Court. Overlooking this glaring fact solidly evidences the Court’s 

abuse of discretion, if not actual malice to deprive Horowitz of his $200,000 jury award, and tie 

him up in courts to be abused. 

Thus, this ‘misapprehension’ of Rule 10, the Appellants’ point of error, and the substantial 

probative evidence provided, injudiciously deprives Horowitz of his due process rights to a just, 

timely, and equitable final disposition of the judicial foreclosure action; deprives Horowitz’s equal 

rights under the law, and robs him ‘under color of law’ of his $200,000 jury award.  

The MO compounds the arbitrary and capricious wrongdoing in Judge Ibarra’s erroneous 

vacation of that jury award many months after Horowitz satisfied the judge’s order to make the “final 

balloon payment.” Judge Ibarra ordered Horowitz to make his final balloon payment to end this case 

and its contract(s), which Horowitz made on February 27, 2009. (OB 0196/162 case, p. 8: “IT IS 

                                                 
4 Judge Foley denied “Appellee Jason Hester’s Motion to Compel Appellants to Order Transcripts . . .” 

filed June 1, 2016. 
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FURTHER ORDERED that further appropriate equitable remedy is that the balloon payment be 

accelerated....”  

Accordingly, it is an outrageous abuse of process and harassment to now have the appellate 

Court: (1) overlook the aforementioned facts; (2) overlook the record as a whole; (3) overlook 

Horowitz’s extended victimization by precluding final disposition so frivolously and falsely by 

misrepresenting Rule 10; (4) overlook the Court’s zero probative value in having transcripts 

containing nothing substantive on the Rule 50 violation; and (5) overlook the tort violation of 

promissory estoppel, whereby Ibarra ordered Horowitz to make a final payment to end the case, and 

months after Horowitz paid, suddenly the prosecution/persecution is renewed. These facts satisfy the 

four elements of promissory estoppel as cited in Nottage v. BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, Dist. 

Court, D. Hawaii 2012. The MO subjects Horowitz et. al., to compounding damage from multiplying 

proceedings rather than justly and reasonably terminating the judicial foreclosure action by simply 

validating the blatant Rule 50 error.  

The Court had no good cause to overlook all the above, or misapprehend as deficient the 

record as a whole. “[W]e accept the facts as admissions.’" State v. Hoang, 3 P. 3d 499 - Haw: 

Supreme Court 2000, quoting State v. Apao, 59 Haw. 625, 627-28, 586 P.2d 250, 253-54 (1978). 

“In reviewing the legal sufficiency of the evidence on appeal, ... the test is whether, viewing the 

evidence in the light most favorable to the State, substantial evidence exists to support the 

conclusion of the trier of fact." State v. Kaulia, 291 P. 3d 377 - Haw: Supreme Court 2013, citing 

State v. Lubong, 77 Hawai`i 429, 432, 886 P.2d 766, 769 (App.1994). "Substantial evidence" is 

evidence of "sufficient quality and probative value to enable a person of reasonable caution to 

reach a conclusion." Id. In the case at bar, substantial evidence in the record as a whole proves 

that the $200,000 jury award vacation did not comport with the Rule 50a requirement.   

The transcripts were entirely and obviously unnecessary. The aforementioned facts, 

especially the OB pages 13-14, provided clear-and-convincing evidence that Judge Ibarra never 

received a timely Rule 50a motion.  But even if he had received something orally during the hearing 

of April 16, 2008, at which he stated “A JURY’S VERDICT SHALL NOT BE IMPEACHED 

(Exhibit 3), Judge Ibarra repeatedly rejected the reversal thereafter before somehow, quite 

suspiciously, being persuaded by Sulla to reverse based on, purportedly, a “clerical error.”  

As summarily stated above (p. 2), the Appellants own untimely MJML filing of 

March 11, 2008 states the Plaintiff-Appellee’s violation of the Rule 50(a) in question. 

“Plaintiff’s counsel Dan O’Phelan asked the Judge (at a sidebar) why the counterclaim for fraud 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=9964139469674038031&q=sufficiency+of+evidence+claim&hl=en&as_sdt=4,12
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and misrepresentation was in the Special Verdict Form” that O’Phelan actually modified and 

accepted before trial. Counsel alleged, “This caught Dan O’Phelan off guard as he was preparing 

to give his closing argument to the Jury.” (OB 162 case, p. 19, citing ROA Part 2, Doc. No. 209, 

p 496 – 503. See: O’Phelan’s statements on 494-495.) This statement irrefutably proves no 

timely Rule 50a motion was made, since Rule 50 states clearly that the MJML must be made 

“before submission of the case to the jury,” and the “party has been fully heard on an issue.” 

Neither of these requisites existed, nor was the motion itself made until weeks after the verdict. 

Moreover, even considering these facts in a light most favorable to the Appellee, O’Phelan’s 

question “at the sidebar” occurred before testimony was complete and the jury retired. This does 

not comport with Rule 50 requirements.  

Thus, the record as a whole, and now the MO too, records an arbitrary and capricious 

violation of rules and laws violating procedural due process by imposing a frivolous HRAP Rule 

10 argument, and a contrived HRCP Rule 50 deception, to deprive Horowitz’s right to his jury 

award and final equitable disposition of the 0196 case.  “[T]he magnitude of such errors or 

inconsistencies dictating the need for further appeal.” Igawa v. Koa House Restaurant, 38 P. 3d 

570 - Haw: Supreme Court 2001, citing HRS § 602-59(b) (1993).  

Accordingly, this pattern and practice of manifest error, as a matter of law, must be 

corrected, enabling the fact finders to reach the reasonable conclusion that the post-trial vacation 

of the $200,000 jury award was in error and should be vacated based solely on the Appellee’s 

untimely Rule 50 JMOL Motion. Otherwise, the Appellants will be increasingly damaged by 

extended, unjust, costly, inefficient, and unnecessary proceedings in the lower court(s).5  

 

Error II: The MO overlooks or purposely conceals the fraud and “crime-fraud” exceptions 

noted in Mattos and Salvacion prejudicing and damaging Horowitz et. al. 

 

A. Horowitz met his burden to invoke the ‘crime-fraud exception’ pursuant to Sulla’s real 

Property title conversion scheme 

 

“Certificates of title must be scrupulously observed . . . except in cases of fraud to which he 

                                                 
5 Voiding that erroneous and damaging deprivation of Horowitz’s equal rights under the law, rules 

of civil procedure, and jury-awarded damages, will not deprive Appellant Hester of anything under the 

circumstances (as detailed below). Failure to correct the errors will only continue to damage and deprive 

Horowitz of his free use and enjoyment of his Property that was wrongfully transferred from Hester to 

attorney Sulla’s corporation, Halai Heights, LLC. HHLLC now purports to own Horowitz’s Property as 

acknowledged by this Court’s MO (p. 17, ftnt 21), following the wrongful non-judicial foreclosure.  
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is a party.”  In re Bishop Trust Co., 35 Haw. 816, 825 (1941). “To invoke the crime-fraud 

exception successfully, [Horowitz] has the burden of making a prima facie showing that the 

communications were in furtherance of an intended or present illegality and that there is some 

relationship between the communications and the illegality.” In re Grand Jury Proceedings (The 

Corporation), 87 F.3d 377, 380 (9th Cir.1996). . . . “But proof beyond a reasonable doubt is not 

necessary to justify application of the crime-fraud exception. Id. at 381. The test for invoking the 

crime-fraud exception to the attorney-client privilege is whether there is ‘reasonable cause to 

believe that the attorney’s [or courts’] services were utilized in furtherance of the ongoing 

unlawful scheme.’ Id. . . . Reasonable cause is more than suspicion but less than a preponderance 

of evidence. The government must submit ‘evidence that if believed by the jury would establish 

the elements of an ongoing violation.’” United States v. Laurins, 857 F.2d 529, 541 (9th Cir.1988).  

The ‘government’ in this instance is this Court. Its MO provided “reasonable cause to 

believe that [Sulla’s] services were utilized in furtherance of the ongoing unlawful scheme.” (In re 

Grand Jury Proceedings, Op. cit.) This Court honorably annulled the unlawful conversion of the 

subject Property through Sulla’s corporate shells. These included Revitalize and HHLLC cited by 

the Court in the MO on pg. 17, ftnt 21.  

The clear-and convincing evidence on Record shows Revitalize and HHLLC are sham 

corporations formed and administered by exclusively Sulla in bad faith, with sham Plaintiff Hester 

acting to conceal Sulla’s conflicting interests. (OB 0196/162 case. ROA Part 2, Doc. No. 347, p. 

2658, ¶ “d.”)  Sulla’s Disqualification by Magistrate Puglisi was based largely on the substantial 

evidence similarly filed by Judicial Notice(s) before this Court and in the Opening Briefs. Any 

conclusion other than the ‘crime-fraud exception’ is unreasonable, ridiculous, and unconscionable 

in light of the substantial evidence of Sulla’s fraud and damage compounding. The substantial 

evidence filed presents a ‘presumption of facts,’ and ‘presumption of guilt’ in the alleged crimes 

on Record that have resulted in Horowitz’s ejectment from his Property. Any other conclusion 

aids-and-abets by willful blindness Sulla’s conversion scheme, ‘arm’s length’ indemnification, and 

Horowitz’s continued persecution and malicious prosecution in the lower courts. In each of the 

consolidated cases, Third Circuit judges did precisely what this ICA did in its MO—

avoided/evaded/silenced the clear-and-convincing evidence of Sulla’s, not Hester’s, wrongdoings 

and accountability. The MO, in effect, grants Sulla unconscionable immunity from accountability. 

Horowitz met his burden of establishing the ‘crime-fraud exception’ to Sulla’s ‘client 

privilege’ as partially corroborated by this Court having vacated Sulla’s non-judicial foreclosure 
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and acknowledged Sulla’s HHLLC corporation currently holding title to the converted Property. 

(See MO, ftnt 21, p. 17.)  This Court stated “Hester [actually Sulla] failed to satisfy his initial 

burden of showing that the non-judicial foreclosure sale was conducted in a manner that was fair, 

reasonably diligent, and in good faith, and that Revitalize had obtained an adequate price for the 

Property[,]” (MO, p. 17, ftnt 21).  This Court inferred lacking ‘good faith’ by alleged Sulla-

strawman/sham plaintiff Hester. The Appellant’s provided substantial evidence proving Hester 

simply aided-and-abetted Sulla’s illegal transactions resulting in Sulla’s HHLLC corporation 

currently holding title to the converted Property. (Also implied in the MO, ftnt 21, p. 17)  

Consequently, despite Horowitz having met his burden of proving the Assignments were 

voided by Sulla’s fraud and crime ab initio, the Court fails to address what the reasonable 

presumption of guilt establishes—Sulla’s illegal activities and liabilities for administering the bad 

faith conversion of Horowitz’s Property. This alone justifies the ‘crime-fraud exception’ in this 

case, and permits Horowitz’s standing to oppose Sulla’s fraudulent Assignments and theft scheme 

as per Mattos (Op. cit.) and Salvacion (Op. cit.), inter alia. 

The MO repeatedly, clearly-and-convincing, overlooks or purposely conceals, avoids or 

evades reaching these matters. The heart of these cases are steeped in fraud and crimes committed 

by Sulla. Although the Court opined that Sulla’s non-judicial foreclosure did not satisfy the high 

standard set by Kondaur Capital Corp. v. Matsuyoshi, 136 Hawai’I 227, 240, 361 P. 3d 454, 467 

(2015), the Court remands these cases overlooking the ‘crime-fraud exception(s)’ to the ‘majority 

rule’ recognized in Mattos  and Salvacion. Thus, the MO models injustice that will undoubtedly be 

used by Sulla to prejudice the remanded proceedings unless the honorable Court vindicates itself 

and revises its MO to expressly rule on Sulla’s actions, piercing his corporate fictions. 

 

B. The MO records a pattern and practice of overlooking facts, case law, and the ‘crime-fraud 

exception’ concealing Sulla’s conflicting interests in defiance of Mattos and Salvacion, HRS 

§651C-4 fraudulent transfer prohibition, and repeated motions to join Sulla pursuant to 

HRCP Rules 19, all actions prejudicing or damaging the Appellants 

 

1. The MO shows a pattern of arbitrary and capricious indiscretion. 

 

The MO records a pattern of arbitrary and capricious opinions as aforementioned. It 

permits Horowitz’s $200,000 jury award to remain wrongly deprived. The MO precludes 

Horowitz’s standing to defend against the illegal Assignments despite the ‘crime-fraud exception’ 

in Mattos and Salvacion. The record of Revitalize being incorporated by Sulla untimely, 

invalidating the Assignments, is likewise neglected in the MO. The Chrisman Declaration proving 
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Sulla’s forgery and wire fraud is similarly disappeared by the MO’s hocus-pocus impropriety 

aiding-and-abetting Sulla’s thievery. (Exhibit 6) 

 By so doing, the MO prejudices and damages Horowitz exclusively, deprives Horowitz of 

his right to fair play and equal justice under the law, right to challenge his real accuser Sulla, and 

right to defend against the Lee/Hester/Sulla fraudulent Assignments burdening all three of the 

consolidated cases. The MO unfairly favors Hester’s Disqualified lawyer, Sulla; yet Sulla’s alter-

ego corporate fictions the Court ignores. As detailed below, the MO even falsely excuses Sulla and 

the lower courts from honoring Sulla’s Disqualification in the 0304 case. 

 

2. The MO overlooks the Court’s own holding in Salvacion. 

 

The Court overlooks its own holding in Salvacion to permit the Court’s MO (p. 8) to reach 

the erroneous, prejudicial, and damaging opinion that “Horowitz and RBOD’s challenge to 

Hester’s standing in the judicial foreclosure action is without merit.”  TO THE CONTARY, the 

Supreme Court of Hawaii in Mattos referenced the Supreme Court of California that also “held ‘. 

. . that a borrower [such as Horowitz] who has suffered a nonjudicial foreclosure [committed by 

Sulla impacting the consolidated cases] does not lack standing to sue for wrongful foreclosure 

based on an allegedly void assignment merely because he or she was in default on the loan and 

was not a party to the challenged assignment.’ [Emphasis added.] 62 Cal.4th at 924, 199 

Cal.Rptr.3d 66, 365 P.3d at 848. . . . As the issue of whether such challenges should be allowed in 

nonjudicial foreclosures is not before us, we limit our holding at this time to the judicial 

foreclosure context.” Id. In other words, to be clear, the crime-fraud exception applies to judicial 

and non-judicial foreclosures. 

Accordingly, there is great merit in what the MO (p. 8) states is “without merit.” This 

readily-recognized and damaging error requires correction to rule justly and consistently here 

affecting pending proceedings. Otherwise, Horowitz is prejudiced and damaged unlawfully and 

unconscionably (once again) indefinitely in Hawaii’s courts.  

Salvacion documents this Court’s precedent on void assignments committed in bad faith 

condemning non-judicial foreclosures. The Supreme Court of Hawaii’s ruling in Mattos in 2016 

followed this Court’s discussion of US Bank National Association v. BERNARDINO, 134 Hawai`i 

170, 175, 338 P.3d 1185, 1190 (App. 2014)). Contrary to the MO, this Court’s Salvacion decision 

validated Horowitz’s standing to challenge Hester’s standing by reason of the crime-fraud 

exception. Quoting from Salvacion (Op. cit.), “Typically, mortgagors lack standing to challenge 
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the validity of the assignment of their mortgages where they are not parties to the agreement, 

unless the "challenge would deem the assignment void, not voidable." [Emphasis added.] 

“[T]he transferee cannot acquire rights of a holder in due course by a transfer, directly or 

indirectly, from a holder in due course if the transferee engaged in fraud or illegality affecting the 

instrument.” HRS § 490:3-203(b). The instruments transferring Lee’s rights to Revitalize “bear[s] 

such apparent evidence of forgery or alteration [and] is . . . otherwise so irregular or incomplete as 

to call into question its authenticity.” HRS § 490:3-302(a) (1) (cited in IWAMOTO v. HIRONAGA, 

Haw: Intermediate Court of Appeals 2011). No title passes if the document is found to have been 

forged including by alteration. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC v. Lum 2015 WL 1808955 at 4 (US 

Dist. Haw. 2015); Skaggs v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A. 2010 WL 5390127 (US Dist. Haw.2010) 

(Unpublished) (mortgage note may be void even against a holder of due course based on fraud); 

Deutsche Bank v Maraj 18 Misc. 3d 1123, 2008 WL 253926 (N.Y. Sup. 2008)(in which the court 

refers to such discrepancies as a “Kansas City Shuffle”); Billete v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co., 

2013 WL 2367834, at 7 (D. Haw. May 29, 2013) (unpublished) (If the corporate entity did not 

exist at the time of the assignment it would be void and the subsequent non-judicial foreclosure 

and ejectment would be invalid.) “[A] case of simple forgery or false authority . . . result[s] in void 

documents under Hawai‘i law.” Ocwen, Op. cit.   

 

Error III: The MO (p. 11) overlooks the error and escalating conflict the Court generates 

by falsely stating “this case is not precluded by the doctrine of res judicata.” 

 

The MO (p. 11) erroneously distinguishes the judicial foreclosure and Quiet Title Action to 

dismiss the Appellants’ res judicata argument, by denying that “the claim decided in the original 

suit is identical with the one presented in the action in question.” [Emphasis by the Court.] The 

MO itself makes known the overlooked contradictory facts: Page 5 erroneously states, “the 

original mortgagee Lee asserted six causes of action against all defendants relating to a number 

of alleged non-monetary breaches . . .” That statement is controverted by the overlooked 

predicate act underlying Claim 5 for “conspiracy” to deprive Lee monetarily. Lee claimed 

monetary default on the Mortgage by Horowitz as part of an alleged conspiracy. Lee claimed 

Philip Maise—Lee’s previously-defrauded buyer and judgment creditor—gained the Mortgage 

payments by “conspiracy.” The MO’s Footnote 11, states this: Lee claimed that Horowitz 

“conspired with Maise to unlawfully deprive Lee of his receipt of mortgage payments. . . .” 

Accordingly, the claim of “monetary default” was the same in each case justifying res judicata 
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claim preclusion contrary to the MO’s conclusion. “Under the doctrine of res judicata, 

challenges to Respondent’s standing were subsumed under the foreclosure judgment, which had 

[become] final and binding.” Wells Fargo Bank, National Association v. Detol, 144 Hawai‘i 60 

434 P.3d 1255  (2019). To assert otherwise, as this Court’s MO does, conflicts with this Court’s 

discussion and ruling against Detol for failing to file an appeal to contest the foreclosure, unlike 

Horowitz has done.(Id.) These overlooked facts and case law justifies reconsideration under 

HRAP Rule 40 and HRS § 91-14(g) (1993) for “unlawful procedure, . .  [a]ffected by other error 

of law; [and] . . .Clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on 

the whole record.” (Id.) Summarily, Hester has no standing in any of these cases, as Horowitz 

has been arguing all along. 

 

Error IV: The MO overlooks and misrepresents the facts pursuant to Sulla’s 

Disqualification in the 0304/163 case, immunizing Sulla against sanctions in the 0407/584 

case, encouraging Sulla to commit more fraud and crimes damaging Horowitz, society, and 

the integrity of the judiciary 

 

This forth error is obvious—the Court overlooked Sulla’s Disqualification by Judge Richard 

M. Puglisi in the 0304/163 case, NOT IN A “PRIOR QUIET TITLE ACTION” as the MO falsely 

states on p. 20. The Disqualification of Sulla occurred in 0304 following its removal by the 

Appellants. But this fact is overlooked and misrepresented in the MO (p. 20) that states: “Sulla’s 

representation of Hester was in contravention of a Disqualification Order apparently issued by the 

U.S. District Court in a prior quiet title action, which Horowitz contends warranted sanctions. . .” 

This statement is false, and the words (i.e., “apparently . . . in a prior quiet title action”) recklessly 

conceal and misrepresent the “prior quiet title action” being, in fact, nonexistent. This 0304/163 case 

has been the only Quiet Title action recorded. 

This statement in the MO (p. 20) compounds the aforementioned impressions of impropriety 

safe-harboring Sulla. This falsehood fits the pattern-and-practice of omitting and misrepresenting 

substantial evidence all suspiciously excusing or concealing Sulla. This jaded MO also protects the 

lower courts from embarrassment. Horowitz’s Motion for Sanctions is discredited by the MO rather 

than Judge Henry Nakamoto who awarded Sulla $35,000 for defrauding and damaging Horowitz in 

the 0407/584 case. The Court’s MO says nothing about vacating that Nakamoto decision that 

consummated Sulla’s theft of the subject Property by expungement of Horowitz’s lis pendens.  

There is no mistaking these facts. The OB in the 0304/163 case clearly states multiple times 

Sulla’s Disqualification occurred in the 0304 case, such as on pg. 12 and p. 32 (ftnt 31) “Defendants' 
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Answer alone raised material facts in dispute sufficient for federal Judge Richard L. Puglisi to order 

attorney Sulla's Disqualification as a necessary witness at trial--a trial precluded by the lower courts 

errors.” Page 9 also details Judge Puglisi’s Disqualification Order that curiously went missing from 

the Record on Appeal, as noted in footnote 11, that states: “Paul Sulla’s Disqualification Order was 

also omitted from the ROA, (but is referenced in the ROA in Part 2, Doc. No 051, p. 405, Section 

VII; and p. 419 ¶ “h”) and attached hereto as Exhibit 11.”  

Accordingly, there can be no doubt that Sulla’s Disqualification issued in the 0304/162 case, 

after which Sulla is alleged by Horowitz to have bribed attorney Stephen D. Whittaker to represent 

Hester and conceal Sulla’s financing and directing the Property conversion scheme. 

This damaging error overlooks more than stare decisis doctrine. This overlooked error 

deprives society of protection against Sulla who is widely known to be engaged in white collar 

organized crimes, drug trafficking, money laundering, tax evasion using sham religious entities, and 

converting victims’ trust funds and real estate. (OB 0407/584, p. 21) 

Furthermore, the MO’s misrepresentation and protection afforded Sulla deprives the ICA of 

the opportunity to establish a legal precedent extending disqualification of attorneys in cases having 

the same parties, same properties, same series of transactions, and same conflicting interests. 

This fourth error is “characterized by abuse of discretion or clearly unwarranted exercise of 

discretion,” HRS § 91-14(g) (1993). This ruling pursuant to Horowitz’s sanctions motion must be 

reconsidered in lieu of the fraud and crime evidenced as aforementioned. Otherwise, the Court 

implicates itself by aiding-and-abetting by willful blindness Sulla’s enterprise. 

 

Error V. The MO (p. 13) falsely named ‘John Hester’ as the bidding mortgagee when Sulla 

administered the bidding and was the exclusive affiant verifying the “Mortgagee’s Affidavit 

of Foreclosure Under Power of Sale.” 

 

The MO (p. 13) overlooks Plaintiff Jason Hester’s name, conceals Sulla’s name and involvement, 

and gives a false identity of “John Hester” as the implied exclusive agent conducting the defective 

non-judicial foreclosure. This composite error is blatant, substantial, and damaging as it prejudices 

the Appellants’ capacity to obtain justice and compensation for damages following remand against 

a judgment-proof ‘sham plaintiff’ Hester, while ‘phantom plaintiff’ ‘proper party’ Sulla remains 

concealed with his corporate fictions veiled.  The MO (p. 19) stonewalls Horowitz on this issue of 

performing an “‘inquiry reasonable’ into Hester’s counsel Sulla” by stating, “Horowitz relies on 

numerous unsubstantiated and irrelevant facts that are unsupported by the record, and which 

provide no basis for this court to review any purported error. . .” The Court’s nonfeasance pursuant 
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to this constructive notice gives an impression of impropriety over these proceedings. The gravity 

in this falsity enables the yet-to-be-joined ‘proper plaintiff’ Sulla to litigate non-stop these matters 

under cloak as a ‘phantom plaintiff,’ defying HRPC candor Rule 3.3 and Rule 1.2(d). The latter 

states “A lawyer shall not counsel a client to engage, or assist a client, in conduct that the lawyer 

knows is criminal or fraudulent.” The Court’s MO (p. 14) vicariously reveals this violation, 

acknowledging “Hester” was an ‘inside bidder’ who failed “to establish that the non-judicial 

foreclosure was conducted in . . . good faith, and to demonstrate that an adequate price was 

procured for the property.” The Court conceals Sulla having acted as the auctioneer directing Jason 

Hester’s ( not “John Hester’s”) bidding for the corporate fiction Revitalize. 

Horowitz made a clear-and-convincing showing of Sulla’s conflicting interest as Hester’s 

mortgagee secured by the subject Property. (Quoting OB/162 p. 32, footnote 37.) This is more good 

cause for piercing Revitalize’s and HHLLC’s corporate veils. This substantive evidence also justifies 

raising the aforementioned ‘crime-fraud exception’ impacting the foreclosures, Hester’s standing, 

and Horowitz’s right to oppose, all overlooked by this Court nonetheless. (See 0196/162 OB (p. 32)   

 The MO recognizes Revitalize/Sulla passed title through Hester to Sulla’s own 

HHLLC—the latest corporate fiction. The MO must, therefore, be revised to direct lower courts 

to join Sulla and pierce his alter egos for justice in this case, and society’s protection. The alter 

ego must be exposed when it “bring[s] about injustice and inequity or when there is evidence that 

the corporate fiction has been used to perpetrate a fraud or defeat a rightful claim.” Chung v. 

Animal Clinic, Inc., 63 Haw. 642, 645, 636 P.2d 721, 723 (1981). Evidence before the Court 

shows Revitalize and HHLLC are [1] “not only influenced and governed by [Sulla], but that 

there is such a unity of interest … that the individuality, or separateness, of such person and 

corporation[s] has ceased, and [2] that the facts are such that an adherence to the fiction of the 

separate existence of the corporation would, under the particular circumstances, sanction a fraud 

or promote injustice.” State v. Wong, 40 P. 3d 914 - Haw: Supreme Court 2002.  

“[O]ur adversary system of justice—ceas[es] to operate at a certain point, namely, where 

the desired advice refers not to prior wrongdoing, but to [encouraging] future wrongdoing. . . .” 

State v. Wong (Id), quoting United States v. Zolin, 491 U.S. 554, 562, 109 S.Ct. 2619, 2625-6, 105 

L.Ed.2d 469 (1989). The MO overlooks/conceals Sulla’s prior wrongdoing, and sends Horowitz 

back to the Third Circuit deprived of the ‘crime fraud exception,’ deprived of Sulla’s required 

joinder under Rule 19, and deprived of Sulla’s candor and accountability for his individual and 

corporate actions. This MO places Horowitz at risk from Sulla’s future wrongdoings and alter egos 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=9150937707584206794&q=fraud+and+crime+exception&hl=en&as_sdt=4,12
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operating in willfully blind courts that have permitted exclusively injustice to prevail in Sulla’s 

favor. 

E. Remedies Requested 
 

Horowitz files this Motion and Memorandum advocating for himself, justice, and society placed at 

risk by the aforementioned facts for which the following remedies are requested: (1) Error I 

Remedy: Vacate the erroneous and untimely Rule 50a conversion of Horowitz’s $200,000 jury 

award by Sulla’s “clerical error;” bringing dispositive finality to this case; and remand for the sake 

of gaining finality pursuant to fees and costs in assumpsit; while honoring Rule 19 Sulla-joinder 

imperitives; (2) Error II Remedy: Order Sulla be joined and corporate veils pierced; proceed with 

discovery, counterclaims, and trial on the merits; (3) Error III Remedy: Beyond ruling non-judicial 

foreclosure void, rule Quiet Title claim barred by res judicata consistent with the analysis in Wells 

Fargo Bank, National Association v. Detol (2019; Op. cit.); (4) Error IV Remedy: Correct 

erroneous ‘misperception’ regarding Sulla’s Disqualification in the instant Quiet Title action and 

establish an ethically proper precedent extending disqualification of attorneys to intertwined cases 

involving the same parties or their privies, the same properties, same series of transactions, and same 

conflicting interests of lawyers substantive to the disqualification; and Error V Remedy:  Correct 

the error pursuant to “John Hester;” rule all three cases sufficiently corrupted to reverse and order 

sanctions against Sulla; vacate the 0407 final judgment; and honor HRPC Rule 8.3(a) and HRCJC 

Rule 2.15(b) and (d) by reporting Sulla to “appropriate professional authority[ies].” 

F. Conclusion 
 

Lee never made a timely MJML Rule 50 motion, and transcripts are unnecessary to prove it. 

The Court should reverse, vacate the clearly erroneous conversion of Horowitz’s jury award, and 

direct the parties to final disposition on fees and costs in assumpsit.  The MO should encourage 

Sulla’s joinder as the proper plaintiff in all cases; and remedy the overlooked Hawaii Rules 1, 10, 19 

50a, and HRS § 651-C fraudulent transfer law.  

 

Respectfully submitted,    Dated: Honolulu, HI, May 12, 2019 

    

       __/s/ Leonard G. Horowitz__________________ 

       LEONARD G. HOROWITZ, Appellant-Defendant pro se,6  

                                                 
6 Exclusive appearance in 0407/584 independent of attorney Wille’s representation in the 0196 and 0304 cases. 
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Beth Chrisman 
Forensic Document Examiner 
13437 Ventura Blvd, Ste 213 

Sherman Oaks CA 91423 
Phone: 310-957-2521   Fax: 310-861-1614  

E-mail: beth@handwritingexpertcalifornia.com 
www.HandwritingExpertCalifornia.com 

C.V. of Beth Chrisman              Page 1 of 2 

 
CURRICULUM VITAE 
 
I am, Beth Chrisman, a court qualified Forensic Document Examiner.  Beginning my career in 2006, 
I have examined over 500 document examination cases involving over 6500 documents.  I trained 
with the International School of Forensic Document Examination and have apprenticed under a 
leading court-qualified Forensic Document Expert. 
  
Forensic Examination Provided For: 
Disputed documents or signatures including: wills, checks, contracts, deeds, account ledgers, 
medical records, and autograph authentication.  Investigation and analysis including: questioned 
signatures, suspect documents, forgeries, identity theft, anonymous letters, alterations, 
obliterations, erasures, typewritten documents, altered medical records, graffiti, handwritten 
numbers, and computerized and handwritten documents. 
 
Education 
• Bachelor of Science Specializing in Prosthetics and Orthotics from the University of Texas 

Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas 
 
• International School of Forensic Document Examination:  Certified Forensic Document 

Examination, Graduation Date July 2008 
Specific Areas of Training: 

Handwriting Identification and Discrimination, Signature Comparison, Techniques for 
Distinguishing Forged Signatures, Disguised Handwriting, Altered Numbers, Anonymous 
Writing, Laboratory Procedures, Forensic Microscopy and Forensic Photography, Identifying 
Printing Methods, Papers and Watermarks, Factors that Affect Writing, Demonstrative 
Evidence Training, Demonstrative Evidence in the High-Tech World, Forgery Detection 
Techniques, Detection of Forged Checks, Document Image Enhancement, Graphic Basis for 
Handwriting Comparison, Ethics in Business and the Legal System, Mock Courtroom Trails 
 

• American Institute of Applied Science; 101Q Questioned Documents course completed  
 
• 3 year on-the-job apprenticeship with Bart Baggett, a court qualified document examiner and the 

president of the International School of Forensic Document Examination, October 2006 – October 
2009. 
Apprenticeship Included: 

Gathering documents, setting up case files, scanning and photographing documents, assisting 
with on-site examinations, interacting as client liaison with attorneys and clients, accounting 
and billing, peer reviews, preparing court exhibits, directed and witnessed client hand written 
exemplars, as well as reviewed and edited official opinion letters and reports for Mr. Baggett’s 
office.  I managed 204 cases consisting of 2157 documents during this time period. 
 
Furthermore, I began taking active individual cases that were mentored and/or peer reviewed 
by Bart Baggett. 
 

• ACFEI Conference October 2009, Las Vegas, NV. (American College of Forensic Examiners 
International) Attended specific lectures on ink and paper counterfeiting by FBI personnel. 
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Beth Chrisman 
Forensic Document Examiner 
13437 Ventura Blvd, Ste 213 

Sherman Oaks CA 91423 
Phone: 310-957-2521   Fax: 310-861-1614  

E-mail: beth@handwritingexpertcalifornia.com 
www.HandwritingExpertCalifornia.com 

C.V. of Beth Chrisman              Page 2 of 2 

 
 
CURRICULUM VITAE Cont. 
 
Further Qualifications: 
I am the Director of the International School of Forensic Document Examination; creating 
curriculum, choosing textbooks, creating schedules and overseeing student apprentice qualifications 
for students worldwide.  I teach and mentor students worldwide, including students in the United 
States, New Zealand, Australia, India and Slovakia.  I also peer review cases for other working 
document examiners.   
 
 
Laboratory Equipment: 
Numerous magnifying devices including 30x, 20x and 10x loupes, Light Tracer light box, protractor, 
calipers, metric measuring devices, slope protractor and letter frequency plate, handwriting letter 
slant and comparison plate, typewriter measurement plate, type angle plate, digital photography 
equipment, zPix 26x-130x zoon digital hand-held microscope, zOrb 35x digital microscope, an 
illuminated stereo microscope, Compaq Presario R3000, HP PC, 2 high resolution printers, 2 digital 
scanners, 1 high resolution facsimile machine, and a copy machine. 
 
 
Library 
Numerous forensic document examination titles and other handwriting reference materials. 
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DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN 

I, BETH CHRISMAN, hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am an Expert Document Examiner and court qualified expert witness in the field of 

questioned documents in the State of California. I am over the age of eighteen years, am of sound 

mind, having never been convicted of a felony or crime of moral turpitude; I am competent in all 

respects to make this Declaration. I have personal knowledge of the matters declared herein, and if 

called to testify, I could and would competently testify thereto. 

I have studied, was trained and hold a certification in the examination, comparison, analysis 9 2. 

10 and identification of handwriting, discrimination and identification of writing, altered numbers and 

11 

12 

13 

14 

altered documents, handwriting analysis, trait analysis, including the discipline of examining 

signatures. I have served as an expert within pending litigation matters and I have lectured and 

taught handwriting related classes. A true and correct copy of my current Curriculum Vitae 

15 ("C.V.") is attached as "Exhibit A". 

Request: I was asked to analyze a certified copy of the ARTICLES OF 16 3. 

17 INCORPORATION, CORPORATION SOLE FOR ECCLESIASTICAL PURPOSES for the 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Corporation Sole of THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS 

SUCCESSORS, OVERJFOR THE POPULAR ASSSEMBL Y OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF 

BELIEVERS filed with the State of Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs. I 

have attached this document as EXHIBIT B, Pages 1 through 8. 

23 4. Basis of Opinion: The basis for handwriting identification is that writing habits are not 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

instinctive or hereditary but are complex processes that are developed gradually through habit and 

that handwriting is unique to each individual. Further, the basic axiom is that no one person writes 

exactly the same way twice and no two people write exactly the same. Thus writing habits or 

individual characteristics distinguish one person's handwriting from another. 

Page I of4 
DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN 
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11 
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13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Transferred or transposed signatures will lack any evidence of pressure of a writing 

instrument. Additionally, due to modem technology in the form of copiers, scanners, and computer 

software that can capture documents as well as edit documents and photos it has become quite easy 

to transfer a signature from one document to another. However, there will always be a source 

document and in many cases the signature will remain unchanged. The fact that there is more than 

one signature that is exactly the same is in direct opposition to one of the basic principles in 

handwriting identification. 

A process of analysis, comparison and evaluation is conducted between the document(s). 

Based on the conclusions of the expert, an opinion will be expressed. The opinions are derived 

from the ASTM Standard Terminology for Expressing Conclusions for Forensic Document 

Examiners. 

5. Observations and Opinions: 

PAGE NUMBERING: 

a. This is an 8 page document with the first six pages having a fax footer dated May 26, 2009 

and the last 2 pages having a fax footer of May 28, 2009. 

18 b. Further, the first four pages are numbered as such, the fifth page has no original number 

19 designation, the sixth page has the numeral 2, and the last two pages are labeled 1 and 2. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

c. There is not one consistent page numbering system or text identification within the 

document pages that indicates all pages are part of one document. 

DOCUMENT PAGES: 

d. Page 6 and Page 8 are both General Certification pages and contain the same text, exact 

25 same signature and exact same handwritten '8' for the day. Since no one person signs their name 

26 exactly the same way twice, one of these documents does not contain an authentic signature. 

27 

28 

Page 2 of4 
DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN 
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1 

2 

Additionally, no one person writes exactly the same way twice thus the numeral '8' is also not 

authentic on one of the documents. 

3 e. It is inconclusive if one of the documents is the source or if neither is the source document. 

There is no way to know if the signature of Cecil Loran Lee was an original prior to faxing 4 f. 

5 or if it was a copy of a copy or the generation of the copy if a copy was used to fax the form. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

PAGES5AND6 

g. Page 6 is a General Certification appearing to be attached to the previous page, however, 

Page 5 of this set of documents references a Gwen Hillman and Gwen Hillman clearly is not the 

signature on the Certification. Additionally, there is no Page number on the Certificate of Evidence 

of Appointment that actually links it to the next page, the General Certification of a Cecil Loran 

Lee. 

h. Further, the fax footer shows that Page 5 is Page 13 of the fax, where page 4 is Faxed page 

5 and page 6 is fax page 7; so there is inconsistency in the overall document regarding the first six 

pages. 

1. There is no way to know based on the fax copy and limited handwriting if the same person 

wrote the '8' on pages 5 and 6. There's no real evidence these pages go together outside the order 

they were stapled together in the Certified Copy. 

PAGE 8. 

J. Page 8 does have an additional numeral '2' added to the original numeral 8 to make '28.' 

a. The Please see EXHIBIT 3 for levels of expressing opinions. 

6. Opinion: EXHIBIT B, The ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, CORPORATION SOLE 

25 FOR ECCLESIASTICAL PURPOSES for the Corporation Sole of THE OFFICE OF THE 

26 OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR 

27 ASSSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS filed with the State of Hawaii 

28 

Page 3 of4 
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1 

2 

3 

Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs contains page( s) that are not authentic in nature 

but have been duplicated, transferred and altered. Further, the lack of proper page numbering and 

consistency within the page number makes the document suspicious. 

4 7. 

5 

Declaration: 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

6 

7 

8 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on the 12th day of June, 2015, 

in Sherman Oaks, California. 

Page 4 of 4 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the 

individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, 

accuracy, or validity of that document. 

6 State of California 

7 County of Los Angeles 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

On June 30, 2015 before me,£ ~J tf •mSm, fo~';:{J personally appeared Beth Chrisman, 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed 

to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized 

capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which 

the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

Commission # 2041350 
~ , , Notary Public - California ~ 
z • ' Los Angeles County :'.: 

21 Signature --r--.,""'--r--7""--~__L_-1---?==---t------,L->-
L V9. e .. ~'.~~;; ~ee L4·.n1rl 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page 5 of5 
DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN 

Mtn. Recon. Exhibit pg. 118



Mtn. Recon. Exhibit pg. 119



Mtn. Recon. Exhibit pg. 120



Mtn. Recon. Exhibit pg. 121



Mtn. Recon. Exhibit pg. 122



Mtn. Recon. Exhibit pg. 123



Mtn. Recon. Exhibit pg. 124



Mtn. Recon. Exhibit pg. 125



Mtn. Recon. Exhibit pg. 126



LEONARD G. HOROWITZ 

5348 Vegas Drive, Suite 353 

Las Vegas, NV 89108 

Tel: 310-877-3002;  

Email: Editor@MedicalVeritas.org 

 

 
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI’I  

        ICA Nos. CAAP-16-0000162,  CAAP-16-0000163,  CAAP-18-0000584 

 

 

JASON HESTER                          

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim 

Defendants-Appellees 

 

 vs. 

 

LEONARD G. HOROWITZ 

Defendant/Counterclaimant –

Appellant 

 

 

   ) Civ. Nos. 05-1-0196; 14-1-0304; 17-1-0407 

) THIRD CIRCUIT COURT 
) Appeal of Fifth Amended    

) Final Judgment (Vacated jury award; 

fees and costs in assumpsit) 

) 

) DECLARATION OF  

) LEONARD G. HOROWITZ 

) 

 

  

DECLARATION OF LEONARD G. HOROWITZ 

 

 

 I, LEONARD G. HOROWITZ, under pain of perjury of law, do hereby state and 

declare as follows:  

 

1) I am an individual over the age of twenty-one (21) years, a resident of the State and 

County of Hawai‘i. 

2) I am not licensed to practice law before the courts of Hawai‘i. 

 

3) As of 2001, I have been the Overseer and ‘body corporate’ for Defendant-Appellant 

THE ROYAL BLOODLINE OF DAVID. 

 

4) The facts set forth in the accompanying MOTION and MEMORANDUM ON 

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION, are true to the best of my knowledge and 

belief.  

5) Sherri Kane and I filed this Motion both as a service to our persons, respecting the 

interests of fellow citizens who have contacted us after having been damaged by these 



 2 

proceedings or similar ones; and society-at-large that opposes public corruption 

increasingly alleged against the courts and/or law enforcers by victims and federal 

actors. 

 

6) As a reasonable person with advanced training in medicine, public health, and 

consumer advocacy, I cannot conclude the Memorandum Opinion addressed in our 

Motion was filed in good faith. There appears simply too many obvious, ‘arbitrary’ 

and ‘capricious’ errors. The MO overlooks too many public records, too much 

substantial evidence proving Sulla’s fraud and crime, to reasonably excuse these 

oversights as un-intentional. 

 

7) Many who have followed this case have gained by reading this MO clear and 

convincing impressions that the Court is protecting Paul J Sulla, Jr., and prejudicing 

the Appellants. The MO’s Rule 10 ‘red herring,’ for instance, overlooking the ‘record 

as a whole,’ and misrepresenting Rule 10 to claim the Appellants neglected to provide 

valueless transcripts, strains credulity. 

 

8) I verify that Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the subject Memorandum Order 

filed May 2, 2019 by the Court. 

 

9 ) Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the cover page and page 23 of “Appellee 

Jason Hester’s Motion to Compel Appellants to Order Transcripts . . .” filed June 27, 

2016 in the 0162 appeal by Paul J. Sulla, Jr., showing Judge Daniel R. Foley 

“DENIED” this motion. 

 

10) Exhibit 3 is a true and correct screenshot of Judge Ibarra’s “Hearing Minutes” dated 

April 16, 2008, recording the court’s decision to deny the Appellee’s Motion for 

Judgment As a Matter of Law or Alternatively New Trial . . .” that states: “COURT 

DENIED MOTION. THERE IS NO AUTHORITY, FURTHER MORE, A JURY’S 

VERDICT SHALL NOT BE IMPEACHED, THE JURY WAS POLLED.” 

 



 3 

11) Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of the “Appellants’ Opposition to Appellee 

Jason Hester’s Motion to Compel Appellants to Order Transcripts . . .” filed June 5, 

2016 in the 0162 appeal by Margaret D. Wille., containing substantial probative 

evidence proving beyond any doubt that no timely Rule 50a motion was ever filed 

by foreclosing Plaintiff Lee. 

 

12) Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of the “Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to 

Alter or Amend the Amended Final Judgment Filed February 23, 2009, in Civ. No. 

05-1-0196, filed by Judge Ibarra on April 27, 2009. 

 

13) Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy of the forensic document examiner’s 

“Declaration of Beth Chrisman” showing substantial probative evidence of attorney 

Sulla having “altered” the Articles of Incorporation of the “Foreclosing Mortgagee” 

(‘Revitalize’). 

 

FURTHER DECLARANT SAYETH NAUGHT  

 

 This Declaration is based upon my personal knowledge and I am competent to  

testify as to the truth of the statements contained herein.  

 

Dated:  Honolulu Hawaii:  May 12,  2019  

 

                  Signed:     /s/Leonard G. Horowitz  

LEONARD G. HOROWITZ  

 

 

     Signed:     /s/Sherri Kane  

SHERRI KANE  

 

 

 

Hester  vs  Horowitz et al, ICA No. CAAP-16-0000162; CAAP-16-0000163; CAAP-17-0000584 

Declaration Of Leonard G. Horowitz and Sherri Kane in Support Of APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO 

FOR RECONSIDERATION; Memorandum and Exhibits “1” thru “6”. 



 

 

 

 

LEONARD G. HOROWITZ 

5348 Vegas Drive, Suite 353 

Las Vegas, NV 89108 

Tel: 310-877-3002;  

Email: Editor@MedicalVeritas.org 

 

 
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI’I  

        ICA Nos. CAAP-16-0000162, CAAP-16-0000163, CAAP-18-0000584 

 

 

JASON HESTER                          

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim 

Defendants-Appellees 

 

 vs. 

 

LEONARD G. HOROWITZ 

Defendant/Counterclaimant –

Appellant 

 

   ) Civ. Nos. 05-1-0196; 14-1-0304; 17-1-0407 

) THIRD CIRCUIT COURT 
) Appeal of Fifth Amended    

) Final Judgment (Vacated jury award; fees  

) and costs in assumpsit) 

) 

) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

  

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

                        

            I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12th day of May, 2019, I served a true and correct copy of 

APPELLANT’S RULE 40 MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION; MEMORANDUM ON MOTION; 

APPENDIX; DECLARATION OF LEONARD G. HOROWITZ; EXHIBITS 1 thru 6; and NOTICE 

THAT PRIOR COUNSEL MARGARET DUNHAM WILLE  IS NO LONGER 

REPRESENTING APPELLANT LEONARD G. HOROWITZ by the method described below to: 

                                                          

        

PAUL J. SULLA, JR                  ___X___ e-filing    

Attorney at Law 

106 Kamehameha Avenue, Ste. 2A         

Hilo, HI 96720 

808-933-3600 

psulla@aloha.net 

Attorney for    

mailto:psulla@aloha.net


 

JASON HESTER, OVERSEER THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER, A CORPORATE SOLE AND HIS 

SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR ASSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF 

BELIEVERS.  

 

 

 

Margaret (Dunham) Wille  #8522     ___X___ e-filing 

 Attorney at Law 

 65-1316 Lihipali Road 

 Kamuela, Hawaii  96743 

 Tel: 808-854-6931 

 margaretwille@mac.com 

 

Attorney for: 

Sherri Kane and The Royal Bloodline of David 

  

 

      /s/ LEONARD G. HOROWITZ / 

      _____________________________ 

      Leonard G. Horowitz, pro se  

 

 

mailto:margaretwille@mac.com
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	Error 1.  The MO (p. 7) erroneously concludes that since the Appellants did not order any transcripts in pursuant to Rule 10, Horowitz “waived” his right to: (a) contest the erroneous deprivation of his $200,000 jury award granted to compensate him fo...
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	1. The $200,000 jury award vacated erroneously upon Plaintiff’s untimely Rule 50a MJML
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	D. Argument

	The first error overlooks HRAP Rule 10 having been satisfied by the Court’s record. The MO (p. 7) erroneously implies that the Appellant precluded the Court from having ‘sufficient evidence’ to adjudge the HRCP Rule 50a error, because the Appellant fa...
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	By so doing, the MO prejudices and damages Horowitz exclusively, deprives Horowitz of his right to fair play and equal justice under the law, right to challenge his real accuser Sulla, and right to defend against the Lee/Hester/Sulla fraudulent Assig...
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